
No. 12-2338 and 12-2339

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**Gerald Duval, Jr. and
Jeremy Duval,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
No. 11-20594

Brief for the United States

Barbara L. McQuade
United States Attorney

Patricia Gaedeke
Assistant United States Attorney
211 West Fort Street, Suite 2001
Detroit, MI 48226
Phone: (313) 226-9516
Email: Patricia.Gaedeke@usdoj.gov

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Waiver of Oral Argument.....	iv
Issues Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	2
Summary of the Argument	8
Argument.....	9
I. The defendants waived their suppression argument, and the argument fails as a matter of law.....	9
II. There was no jurisdictional defect in the indictment that could be raised for the first time on appeal.	17
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Service	24
Relevant District Court Documents.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	9, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	21
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2012)	18
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 297 Mich. App. 670, 825 N.W.2d 91 (2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 12 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 535 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 488 Fed. Appx. 63 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 640 F.2d 856 (6th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 586 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970).....	19
<i>United States v. Stubblefield</i> , 682 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Titterington</i> , 374 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 19

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)..... 1, 21

21 U.S.C. § 846 1

21 U.S.C. § 856(a)(1)..... 1

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1)..... 17

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(e)..... 10
